

## VICTORIA.



ANNO OCTAVO

## ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ.

No. 6547.

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

[20th October, 1959.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say):—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act* 1959. Short title.

(2) The amendments mentioned in Schedule One to this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the First day of April One thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine. Commencement.

2. The Acts mentioned in Schedule One and Schedule Two to this Act to the extent to which the same are in and by the said Schedules expressed to be amended are hereby amended accordingly and the said Acts shall be read and construed accordingly.

## SCHEDULES.

## SCHEDULE ONE.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6191 ..	<i>Administration and Probate Act 1958</i>	In the interpretation of "Settlement" in section one hundred for the word "that" there shall be substituted the word "than".
6210 ..	<i>Building Societies Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (1) of section twenty-one for the expression "friendly society" there shall be substituted the words "friendly society".

SCHEDULE

## SCHEDULE ONE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6231 ..	<i>Crimes Act 1958</i> .. ..	In section one hundred and fifteen for the expression "misdeameanour" there shall be substituted the word "misdemeanour".
6233 ..	<i>Dairy Products Act 1958</i> ..	For paragraph (c) of sub-section (3) of section four there shall be substituted the following paragraph :— " (c) one shall be a person nominated by the body known as Proprietary Milk Products Manufacturers Association of Australia as representing that body ;".
6254 .	<i>Forests Act 1958</i> .. ..	In sub-section (1) of section ninety-two for the words "section one hundred and eighty-four" there shall be substituted the words "section two hundred and twenty-one".
6271 ..	<i>Home Finance Act 1958</i> ..	In section fifteen for the expression "motgage" there shall be substituted the word "mortgage".
6299 ..	<i>Local Government Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section seventy-five for the words "such years" there shall be substituted the words "such year". In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section five hundred and seventy-nine after the word "informality" there shall be inserted the word "defect". In section seven hundred and eighty-nine for the expression "sam" there shall be substituted the word "same". In the Eighteenth Schedule the column headed "Province and electoral district and division." shall be repealed.
6309 ..	<i>Medical Act 1958</i> .. ..	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section two for the words "the Medical Board of Victoria" there shall be substituted the words "the Pharmacy Board of Victoria".
6355 ..	<i>Railways Act 1958</i> .. ..	In section thirteen for the expression "unkown" there shall be substituted the word "unknown".
6387 ..	<i>Supreme Court Act 1958</i> ..	Section one hundred and twenty-five and section one hundred and twenty-six shall be repealed. The heading—"DIVISION 7—SERVICE OUT OF THE JURISDICTION."—preceding section one hundred and twenty-five shall be repealed. In section one under the heading—"Part VIII.—Miscellaneous Proceedings ss. 89—178." the expression "Division 7.—Service out of the Jurisdiction ss. 125 and 126." shall be repealed.

## SCHEDULE ONE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6387— contd.	<i>Supreme Court Act 1958—</i> continued.	<p>The Fifth Schedule shall be repealed. In the Eleventh Schedule under the heading "<i>Miscellaneous</i>"—</p> <p>(a) the expressions—</p> <p>“ On administering the oaths of office to a Justice of the Peace 1 0 0 ” and</p> <p>“ On sealing a writ of <i>dedimus potestatem</i> 1 10 0 ” shall be repealed.</p> <p>(b) after the expression—</p> <p>“ On a commitment 0 10 0 ” there shall be inserted the following expressions :—</p> <p>“ On administering the oaths of office to a Justice of the Peace (except in the cases of a President of a Shire or a Mayor of a City Town or Borough as a Justice of the Peace <i>ex officio</i>) 5 0 0 ”</p> <p>On administering the oaths of office to a President of a Shire or a Mayor of a City Town or Borough as a Justice of the Peace <i>ex officio</i> 1 0 0 ”</p> <p>On sealing a writ of <i>dedimus potestatem</i> (except when required for administering oaths of appointment to a Sworn Valuator or to a Justice of the Peace <i>ex officio</i>) 5 0 0 ”</p> <p>On sealing a writ of <i>dedimus potestatem</i> when required for administering the oaths of appointment to a Sworn Valuator or to a Justice of the Peace <i>ex officio</i> 1 10 0 ”</p> <p>(c) the expression—</p> <p>“ On receiving a refund of jury fees 1 0 0 ” shall be repealed.</p> <p>In the Twelfth Schedule under the heading "<i>Bailiff's Fees and Allowances</i>" for the expression "0 2 0" (where first occurring) in the "Fee" column there shall be substituted the expression "0 3 0".</p>

## SCHEDULE ONE—continued.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6413 ..	<i>Water Act 1958</i> .. ..	In the section preceding section two hundred and thirty-three for the expression "231. Before" there shall be substituted the expression "232. When".
6455 ..	<i>Companies Act 1958</i> .. ..	In the first proviso to Clause seventy-one to the Fourth Schedule the word "by" (where last occurring) shall be repealed.

## SCHEDULE TWO.

No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Nature of Amendment.
6451 ..	<i>Superannuation (Amendment) Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section four for the word "respect" there shall be substituted the word "respects".
6506 ..	<i>Legal Profession Practice (Amendment) Act 1959</i>	In section three for the words "the last succeeding sub-section" there shall be substituted the words "the last preceding sub-section".
6512 ..	<i>Nurses Act 1959</i> .. ..	In section seven after the expression "registration" there shall be inserted the expression "(where last occurring)".
6524 ..	<i>Revocation and Excision of Crown Reservations Act 1959</i>	In sub-section (2) of section four for the expression "Volume 2740" there shall be substituted the expression "Volume 3740".
6535 ..	<i>Local Government (Amendment) Act 1959</i>	In the sub-section immediately preceding section eight for the expression "(19)" there shall be substituted the expression "(21)".